contracts are conditional on the Group’s achieving specified milestones as stipulated in the contracts, and
hence such balance was reclassified from trade and bills receivables to contract assets.

(b)	 As at 1 January 2018, advances from customers of RMB62,259,000 in respect of contracts with customers
previously included in other payables, deposits received and accruals were reclassified to contract liabilities.

The following table summarises the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s condensed consolidated
statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018 for each of the line items affected. Line items that
were not affected by the changes have not been included.

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

INTERIM REPORT 2018 23

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.1	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts
with Customers – continued

2.1.2	Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 – continued

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position

Amounts
without

application of
As reported Adjustments IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current Assets
Trade and bills receivables 992,019 40,850 1,032,869
Contract assets 40,850 (40,850) –

Current Liabilities
Other payables, deposits received and accruals 221,070 91,539 312,609
Contract liabilities 91,539 (91,539) –

2.2	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and
the related amendments

In the current period, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related consequential
amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the classification and measurement
of financial assets and financial liabilities, 2) expected credit losses (“ECL”) for financial assets and other
items and 3) general hedge accounting.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in IFRS 9. i.e. applied the